File No. SFAC/RTI/1-3/2/2024
Small Farmers Agribusiness Consortium
(Society promoted by Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India)
5+ Floor, NCUI Auditorium Building, August Kranti Marg,
Hauz Khas, New Delhi — 110 016.
www.sfacindia.com Email: sfac@nic.in

Dated: 10.12.2024

Mr. VIKRAM KUMAR
Lic colony, Laluchak angari, Jagdishpur,
Pin: 812001

Subject: Request for seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 —reg.
Sir.

The undersigned being the CPIO refer to your online RTI Registration No.
SFABC/R/E/24/00033 dated 28/10/2024 on the subject mentioned above. In so far SFAC is
concerned, the information is as under:-

C el LT T AR ]
| 1| How much money is distributed in national cooperative | |

policy for systematic, orderly and all round development of |
the cooperation sector? ¥
2 | How much money is distributed in vegetable production and |

| supply chain for promotion of FPOs, cooperatives and |
| startups for vegetable supply chains for collectio, storage, and |
o Al L antRe
3 How much money is distributed in Transforming agriculture |

! . research for comprehensive review of the agriculture research |
|25 | setup to climate resilient varieties? ' '

Not pertain to SFAC

How much money is distributed for oil seeds such as mustard, |
groundnuts, sesame, soyabean and sunflower? ' i

5 | How much money is distributed in Release of new varieties |
109 new high yielding and climate resilient varieties of 32 |
field and horticulture Crop will be released for cultivation by |
farmers? In budget of this financial year( 2024 25). |

Further, it is informed that the Central Information Commissioner in its  Order
No.CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 dated 21.04.2006 has conveyed that “the RTI Act does not cast on the public
authority any obligation to answer queries in which a petitioner attempts to elicit answers 10 his questions
with prefixes, such as, why, what, when and whether. The petitioner’s right extends only to seeking
information as defined in Section 2(f) either by pinpointing the file, document, paper or record etc., or by
mentioning the type of information as may be available with the specified public authority.”



As per Government of India office memorandum no 1/4/2009- IR dated 05.10.2009 pertaining to Right to
Information Act, 2005 published by Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Department of
Personnel & Training “The Public Information Officer is not supposed to create information; or to
interpret information; or to solve the problems raised by the applicants; or to furnish replies 10
hypothetical questions.” It is inform that answering a question or proffering advice or making suggestion
to an applicant is beyond the purview of the RT1 act.

First Appellate Authority

(Prasanth Chander N.)

Deputy Director ( Admin.)

First Appellate Authority,

Small Farmers’ Agri-Business Consortium, NCUI Auditorium Building, 5* Floor,
August Kranti Marg, Hauz Khas, New Delhi- 1 10 016.

Yours faithfully,




